

17 CS 2838/16

BALAJI MAHARAJ WELFARE ASSOCIATION THROUGH
SUDESHJAIN Vs. SUDHA GUPTA ETC.

23.12.2025

In pursuance to directions issued vide circular No. 1465/Estt.II/E.V/DHC, dated 16.12.2025 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and as per the circular No. 7101-7106/Pr.D&SJ (East)/KKD/Delhi, dated 17.12.2025, the undersigned has opted to conduct court proceedings through VC for today.

Pr. Sh. Avtar Singh, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. K.S. Kashyap, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

An application under Order I Rule 10 CPC for impleadment of MCD by SPA of defendant No.1 is pending adjudication.

Issue notice of the aforesaid application to the proposed defendant, i.e., MCD on filing of PF/RC, returnable for NDOH. Reply be filed by the proposed defendant/MCD within two weeks from the date of service with advance copy to opposite side. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matter for consideration on the aforesaid application on 04.02.2026.

(SHUCHI LALER)
District Judge-02 (East),
Karkardooma Courts/23.12.2025